
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: APR 1 1 2001 
HEARINGDATE APR 2 4 200f 

TO. Honorable Board of Supervisors 

arbara Pletz, EMS Admmistrator 

SUBJECT Amendment to the Agreement with State of California Department of Health 
Services to conduct a California Safe Commumtres InJury Prevention ProJect 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authonzmg the President of the Board to execute an 
Amendment to the Agreement wrth State of California Department of Health 
Services to Conduct a California Safe Commumties InJury Prevention ProJect. 

BackFound 

In February 2000 Emergency Medical Services (EMS) received a plannmg grant from the State 
of California Department of Health Services to conduct a California Safe Commumties InJury 
Prevention ProJect Safe Commumties is a national campaign of the federal Office of Traffic 
Safety (0.T S ) to decrease traffic related mJuries The planning grant mcludes the followmg 
activities: 

l Collect traffic related mJury data specific to San Mateo County 
l Wnte a Community Profile of traffic-related occurrences and mJunes 
l Establish a Safe Cornmumties Coalmon 
l Develop a Safe Communmes Strategic Plan 

The California Wellness Alliance (CWA), a private contractor was responsible for collectmg and 
analyzing iqury data, wntmg the Commumty Profile, and assistmg m the development of the 
strategic plan. The proJect coordinator responsibilmes are coordmation of the activities of the 
Safe Commumties Coalmon, development of the strategic plan and obtain funding from OTS 
and other appropriate agencies to implement the strategic plan. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement/ 
Page 2 

Discussion I 

The CWA data collection process has been slower than anticipated and this contractor will not be 
used during the contract extension The amendment to the agreement will allow an additional 
three months for the proJect coordmator to finahze the strategic plan 

Term 

The original term of this agreement was February 1,200O through June 30,200l The amended 
term of the agreement is February 1,200O through September 30,200l. 

Fiscal Impact 

The amount of the grant award remains unchanged at $40,000. The entire $40,000 was budgeted 
in FY 2000-01, as the proJect was expected to be completed by June 30, 2001. The current fund 
balance of $28,149 is Included m the EMS FY 2001-02 recommended budget and will pay the 
proJect coordmator’s services m finahzmg the strategic plan. There is no increase m fundmg and 
no net county cost associated with this extension m the term of the agreement 

RECOMMENDED 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
TO CONDUCT A CALIFORNIA SAFE COMMUNITIES INJURY PREVENTION PROJECT 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

Cahfomla, that, 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of SupervIsors for Its 

conslderatlon and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement with the State of Callfomla 

Department of Health Services, reference to which 1s hereby made for further particulars, 

whereby the State of Cahfomla Department of Health Services has extended the end date of 

this agreement from June 30, 2001 through September 30, 2001 to complete the strategic 

plan, and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the 

Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to 

enter mto the Amendment to the Agreement 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and 1s hereby authonzed and directed to execute 

said Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the 

Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



S”‘.‘JE OF’ tZALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT - ~;;~;~;G”;$& 
SSO 2 (REV 5911 

CONTRACT NUMBER 

99-865 17 
M NO A-l 

TAXPAYERS FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered mto thus 30 day of June . 2000 , 946000532 
m the State of Cahfomra, by and between State of Cahfomra, through Its duly elected or appomted, quahfied and actmg 

TITLE OF OFFICER ACTING FOR STATE AGENCY 

Chief, Program Support Branch Department of Health Servrces , hereafter called the State, and 
CONTRACTORS NAME 

San Mateo County Health Servrces Agency/Emergency Medical Servrces , hereafter called the Contractor 
WITNESSETH That the Contractor for and m consrderatron of the covenants, condrtrons, agreements, and strpulatrons of the State heremafter expressed, 
does hereby agree to furnish to the State servrces and matenals as follows (Set forth serwce to be rendered by Contractor, amount to be pald Contructor 
time for performance or completron and attach plans and specrjicatrons, lf any) 

1. In that certarn agreement between the Department of Health Services and the San Mateo County 
Health Services Agency/Emergency Medical Servrces dated February I, 2000: 

a. Provision 1 entitled, “Project Workplan”, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The Contractor shall conduct a California Safe Communities InJury Prevention Project by 
working towards the achievement of the goals stated IO Exhibit ‘A , Exhrbrt ‘AA , and Exhrbrt 
“AAA’, all entitled ‘Project Workplan , and by accomplishrng the outcome and process 
objectives listed In Exhibit “A , Exhibit ‘AA’, and Exhibit “AAA”. 

b. Provisron 2 entitled, ‘Contract Term’, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The term of this agreement shall be from February 1, 2000, through Illnb September 
30.2001 subject to the provisions of Paragraph 4, MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE. 

(CONTINUED ON -A- SHEETS EACH BEARING NAME OF CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACT NUMBER 

The provrsrons on the reverse side hereof constrtute a part of thus agreement 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thus agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date first above wntten 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR 
AGENCY 

Department of Health Servrces 

BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 
B 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Edward Stahlberg 

CONTRACTOR (If other than an ndrwdual state whether a corporal on partnersh p etc ) 

San Mateo County Health Services 
Agency/Emercency Medical Services 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 
> 

~13 h xn NAMF AND TITLE 0~ PERSON SIGNING 

Mile D. Nevin, President, Board of Supervrsors 
TITLE ADDRESS 

Chief, Program Support Branch 400 County Center, Redwood City, CA 94063 

I hereby certify upon my own persona/ knowledge that budgeted funds 

Department of General Serwces 
Use Only 

c] CONTRACTOR 0 STATE AGENCY 0. DEPT OF GEN SER 0 CONTROLLER q 



San Maleo County Health Services Agency/ 
Emergency Medical Services 

F 

-2- 99-8651 7 A-l 

C. 

J- 

k 

Provrsron 3 entitled, ‘Contracts Exhrbrts/Attachments subparagraph B IS hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

B. Exhibit AA’, “AA-I” entitled Project Workplan 2000-2001 and consrstrng of two 
paw 

Provrsron 3 entitled, Contracts ExhrbrtslAttachments subparagraph D IS hereby amended to 
read as follows 

D Exhibit %-, “B-l”, entitled Budget Detail, 1999-2000 and consrstrng of one page. 

ProvIsIon 3 entitled, Contracts Exhibits/Attachments subparagraph E IS hereby amended to 
read as follows. 

E Exhibit -BB-- “BB-I”, entitled Budget Detail, 2000-2001 , and consrstrng of one page 

ProvIsIon 3 entitled Contracts Exhibits/Attachments subparagraph L IS added to read as 
follows 

L Exhrbrt AAA, entitled Project Workplan, 2001-2002 , and consrstrng of two pages 

ProvisIon 3 entitled Contracts Exhrbrts/Attachments subparagraph M IS added to read as 
follows 

M Exhibit BBB, entitled Budget Detail, 2001-2002 , and consrstrng of one page 

ProvIsIon 4 entitled, Maximum Amount Payable subparagraph A and B are hereby amended 
to read as follows, and subparagraph C added to read as follows 

4 MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE 

A $$ $ 2,099.40 for the 1999-2000 fiscal year (February 1 2000 - June 30 2000) 

B $G%+l49 $30,825.60 for the 2000-2001 fiscal year (July 1 2000 - June 30 2001) 

C $7,075 for the 2001-2001 fiscal year (July I, 2001 - September 30 2001) 

This amendment revises budget year one to reflect actual expenditures and to roll over 
unexpended funds from budget year one to budget year two and three. No change IS being 
made to the maximum amount payable as funds are neither Increasing nor decreasing The 
Project Workplan has been revised to reflect the correct drstnbutron of duties 

All references to Exhibit AA In this agreement and any exhibits hereto shall hereinafter be 
deemed to read Exhibit AA-1 respectively 

All references to Exhibit B and BB In thrs agreement and any exhibits hereto shall 
hereinafter be deemed to read Exhibit B-l and Exhibit BB-1 respectively 

2 All other terms and condrtrons shall remain unchanged and In full force and effect 



. 

EXHIBIT AA-1 
Page 1 of 2 

State of California Health and Human Services Agency 
Contact NO.99 86517 

REVISED PROJECT WORK PLAN 
July 1 2000 - June 30,200l 

San Mateo County, Department of Health Services, EMS Agency 
San Mateo County Safe Communmes Project - Plannmg Phase 

February 1,200O to September 30,200l 

The Contractor shall work toward achievmg the followmg goals and will accomplish the followmg outcome and process objectives. This shall be done by 
performing the specttied process objectives and evaluatmg the results using the listed methods. 

GOAL STATEMENT: To build a infrastructure within San Mateo County utilizmg the Safe Communltazs model to serve as the vehicle for health, safety and 
business partners to implement mJuty control strategtes specific to traffic related tnctdents- 

MEASURABLE OUTCOME 

1 .To gather local mjury data and conduct 
a community assessment 

2.To wrote a Communtty Profile of traffic 
related occurrences and inJuries m San 
Mateo County 

IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES 
PROCESS OJECTIVE TO MEET 

OUTCOMES 
I Worktng with the Cahfomta Wellness 
4lliance (CWA) 

. Revtew data recetved 

. Review data analysts 

. Present data to San Mateo 
County Health Officer, Dnector 
of Health Servtces, and Sufi 
Conrrrrtrrritres Data ad hoc 
committee 

1. Work with CWA to develop a 
lrospective data retrteval and analysts 
9lan 
!.The Cahfomta Wellness Alhance WIII 
ante a Commumty Profile that ~111: 

. Describe the population that the 
ProJect serves 

. Provide an overvtew of the 
traffic related mJury problems tn 
San Mateo County based upon 
the data collected and analyzed 

. Utdize nationally accepted cost 
figures associated with traftic 
mJures 

. Identify extsung programs and 
assets 

. Identify key stakeholders, 
cornmuntty agencies and 
pohtical leadershtp 

TIMELINE 

July I, 2000 June 30,200 I 

February 1,200l June 30,200l 

METHOD(S) OF EVALUATING PROCESS 
AND/OR OUTCOME OBJECTIVE(S) 

Traffic related mjury data specific to San 
Mateo County will be obtained from a 
minimum of three resources and analyzed 

A San Mateo County Commumty Profile will 
be written and submttted for approved by the 
San Mateo County Department of Health 
Services 

I. I. 



J a 



EXHIBIT AAA 

Page 1 of 2 

State of California Health and Human Services Agency 
Contact NO.99 86517 

REVISED PROJECT WORK PLAN 
July 1,200l - September 30,200l 

San Mateo County, Department of Health Services, EMS Agency 
San Mateo County Safe Communities Prqect - Planning Phase 

February 1.2000 - September 30,200l 

The Contractor shall work toward achieving the following goals and will accomplish the following outcome and process objectives. This shall be done by 
performmg the specified process obJectIves and evaluatmg the results usmg the hsted methods 

GOAL STATEMENT To bmld a Infrastructure wltlun San Mateo County utilizmg the Safe Cornrnunrfres model to serve as the vehicle for health, safety and 
busmess partners to implement Injury control strategies specific to traffic related incidents: 

MEASURABLE OUTCOME 

1 Develop a Strategic Plan 

2 Participate In State Sufi Conirrfurrrlres 
Network monthly conference calls, 
meetings and trammgs 
3 Parkmate m the Sanfa Clara/San Mateo 
SAFE KiDS Coalition 

4 Coordmate regularly scheduled 
meetings of the San Mateo County Traffic 
Safe Communities Coalition 

IMPLEMENTATlON ACTIVITIES. 
PROCESS OJECTIVE TO MEET 

OUTCOMES 
I With the asststance of CWA and the 
San Mateo County Safi Corlrnlunrlres 
Coalition, a strategic plan wdl be 
developed and Include. 

0 a vlslon statement 
. specrfic goals and prlormes 

based upon the Community 
Profile and 

8 recommendations for the 
implementation of intervention 
strategies 

. provIsIons to subcontract with 
local community based 
organizations 

The Project Coordmator will participate in 
Cahfomia Sa/ Cor8rnnrrlUres actlvtties on 
a regular basis 
The Project Coordmator WIII partuxpate m 
Santa Clara/San Mateo SAFE KIDS 
Coahtton actlvlties on a regular basis 

The Project Coordmatlon WIII routmely 
schedule and staff meetmgs of the Safe 
Commumties Coalition 

TIMELINE 

July 1,200 I September 30,200 I 

July I, 2001 September 30,200l 

July I,2001 September 30,200l 

July 1,200 1 September 30,200l 

METHOD(S) OF EVALUATING PROCESS 
AND/OR OUTCOME OBJECTIVE(S) 

A wrltten Strategic Plan wdl be developed 
and submitted to the San Mateo County 
Dcpartmcnt of IIealtb Services and the State 
Health and Human Services Agency 

The followrng WIII be submitted 
. Meetmg Announcement/Flyer 
. Attendance Records 
. Mmutes 

The followmg wdl be submltted 
. Meeting Announcement/Flyer 
. Attendance Records 
. Minutes 



. 

State of California Health and Human Services Agency EXHIBIT AAA 
Contact NO 99 86517 Page 2 of 2 

5. Obtain fundmg from OTS and other 
appropriate agencies lo tmplement the 
Strategic Plan 

2A Identify relevant funding sources to 
Implement the developed Strategic Plan 
2B. Write grant proposal(s) 
2C Submit grant proposal(s) 

July I, 2001 September 30,200l Grant proposal(s) WIII be submitted to OTS 
and other ldenttfied agencies to fund the 
lmplementatton of the developed Strategic 
Plan 



OPERATING EXPENSES: 

General Expenses 
Commun~caDons 
Duplicating Costs 
Pnntmg 
Staff Tramtng 
Travel 
Consultant/Contractual Servlces 
Other (Postage Stipends) 

Total Operating Expenses 

San Mateo County Health Serwces Agency1 
Emergency Medical Serwces 
Contract #99-86517 A-l 

EXHIBIT “B-1 ’ 
BUDGET DETAIL 1999-2000 

February 1,200OJune 30,200O 

Original 
Budget 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$250.00 
$226 00 

$11 375 00 
SQ 

$11 851 00 

This 
Amendment 

$0 
$0 
$0 

($75 “D”o) 
($101 60) 

($9 575 00) 
al 

($9 751.60) 

TOTAL COSTS $11 851 00 ($9 751.60) 

Revised 
Budget 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

175 00 
$124 40 

$1 800 00 
32 

$2 099.40 

$2 099 40 



San Mateo County Health Serwces Agency1 
Emergency Medical Serwces 
Contract #99-86517 A-l 

EXHlBlT ‘BB-I” 
BUDGET DETAIL 2000-2001 
July 1,200OJune 30,200l 

Origmal This 
Budget Amendment 

Revised 
Budget 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

General Expenses 
Communications 
Dupllcatmg Costs 
Printing 
Staff Training 
Travel 
Consultant/Contractual Services 
Other (Postage Stipends) 

Total Operating Expenses 

TOTAL COSTS 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$250:: 
$299 00 

$2760000 
32 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$7500 
$10160 

$250000 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$325:: 
$400.60 

$3010000 
SQ 

$28 14900 $267660 $3082560 

$2814900 $267660 $3082560 



San Mateo County Health Services Agency/ 
Er-e-gelcy Medical Services 
Contract #99-86517 A-l 

EXHIBIT “BBB” 
BUDGET DETAIL 2001-2002 

July I,2001 - September 30,200l 

Total 
Budget 

Amount 
OPERATlNG EXPENSES. 

General Expenses 
Communications 
Dupllcatrng Costs 
Pnntmg 
Staff Training 
Travel 
Consultant/Contractual Services 
Other (Postage Stipends) 

Total Operating Expenses 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$7 075 00 
a2 

$7 075 00 

TOTAL COSTS $7 075 00 


